

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., AND USF
HOLLAND, INC., PETITIONERS

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY A. ROSEN <i>General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Acting Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
PAUL M. GEIER <i>Assistant General Counsel for Litigation</i>	PETER D. KEISLER <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
DALE C. ANDREWS <i>Deputy Assistant General Counsel for Litigation</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
PAUL S. SMITH <i>Senior Trial Attorney</i>	MALCOLM L. STEWART <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
BRIGHAM A. MCCOWN <i>Chief Counsel Federal Motor Carrier Administration Department of Transportation Washington, D.C. 20590</i>	MARK B. STERN SUSHMA SONI <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument	8
A. This Court has upheld the authority of States and localities to impose flat licensing fees for permission to carry goods or passengers between points within the local jurisdiction	9
B. The carriage of goods between points within the State of Michigan may properly be treated as a distinctly local activity	13
C. Acceptance of petitioners’ constitutional argument would cast doubt upon numerous licensing fees imposed by States and localities as a condition of engaging in particular occupations within the relevant jurisdiction	18
D. Because the fee at issue in this case is imposed only on trucks that conduct point-to-point hauls within the State of Michigan, this Court’s decision in <i>Scheiner</i> is not controlling	22
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Pullman’s Palace Car Co.</i> , 191 U.S. 171 (1903)	10
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bode v. Barrett</i> , 344 U.S. 583 (1953)	10
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	8
<i>Caskey Baking Co. v. Virginia</i> , 313 U.S. 117 (1941)	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	17
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	5
<i>Dunbar-Stanley Studios, Inc. v. Alabama</i> , 393 U.S. 537 (1969)	20
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Sav-On-Drugs, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 276 (1961)	20, 22
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	1, 17
<i>Mid-Con Freight Sys., Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , No. 03-1234 (Jan. 14, 2005)	6, 14
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	27
<i>Nippert v. City of Richmond</i> , 327 U.S. 416 (1946)	7, 21
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	2, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	8
<i>Osborne v. Florida</i> , 164 U.S. 650 (1897)	10, 23
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	5, 27
<i>Pullman Co. v. Adams</i> , 189 U.S. 420 (1903)	10
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	20
<i>Sprout v. City of South Bend</i> , 277 U.S. 163 (1928)	10, 11, 12, 24, 25
<i>Wagner v. City of Covington</i> , 251 U.S. 95 (1919)	20, 21
<i>Wardair Canada Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	14
<i>West Point Wholesale Grocery Co. v. City of Opelika</i> , 354 U.S. 390 (1957)	21

Constitution, statutes and rule:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Privileges & Immunities Clause)	20
Act of Aug. 9, 1935, ch. 498, § 202(c), 49 Stat. 534 (49 U.S.C. 302(b) (1976))	17
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803	17
49 U.S.C. 13501	7, 16
49 U.S.C. 13501(1)(A)	17
49 U.S.C. 13501(1)(B)	17
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(1)	17
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(A)	17
49 U.S.C. 14504	6, 14
D.C. Code Ann. (2001):	
§ 47-2808(a)	18
§ 47-2827	19
§ 47-2834(a)	19
§ 47-2836(a)	19
§ 47-2839(a)	19
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West 2002):	
§ 478.2(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 478.2(2)	6, 14
§ 478.2(3)	4, 18
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 677, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	17
